PRIVATE ACTS OF THE SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS

OF THE

UNITED STATES.

Passed at the first session, which was begun and held at the city of Washington, in the District of Columbia, on Tuesday, the fourth day of April, 1911, and was adjourned without day on Tuesday, the twenty second day of August, 1911.

WILLIAM HOWARD TAFT, President; JAMES SCHOOLCRAFT SHERMAN, Vice President; WILLIAM PIERCE FRYE, President of the Senate, pro tempore, (died August 8, 1911); CHAMP CLARK, Speaker of the House of Representatives.

CHAP. 21.-An Act For the relief of Eliza Choteau Roscamp.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secretary of the Line Choteau Ros-Interior be, and he is hereby, authorized to approve an order for the Allemation restric-removal of restrictions upon alienation from the northeast quarter dian allotment. southeast quarter section ten, township twenty-five north, range twenty-four east, of the Indian meridian, Oklahoma, the homestead allotment of Eliza Choteau Roscamp, Seneca allotment numbered one hundred and eighty-four, such removal of restrictions to become effective only and simultaneously with the execution of a deed by said allottee to the purchaser, after said land has been sold in compliance with the directions of the Secretary of the Interior.

Approved, August 17, 1911.

CHAP. 47.—An Act Relieving and exempting lot numbered fifty-three in Aan 8. Parker's subdivision of lots in square numbered one hundred and forty of the city of Washington, District of Columbia, from the operation of an Act entitled "An Act to restrict the ownership of real estate in the Territories to American citizens," approved March third, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That lot numbered fifty-three, in Ann S. Parker's subdivision of lots in square numbered one hun- real estate by, remitdred and forty, of the city of Washington, District of Columbia, be and is hereby, relieved and exempted from the operation of an Act entitled "An Act to restrict the ownership of real estate in the Territories to American citizens," approved March third, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, and that all forfeitures incurred by force of said act by reason of the alienage of Isabella Wilkie be and are hereby remitted.

Approved, August 22, 1911.

87618°-vol 37-PT 2-2

August 17, 1911. [H. R. 11308.]

[Private, No. 1.]

August 22, 1911. [8. 1704.] [Private, No. 2.]

Imbella Wilkie. ted. Vol. 24, p. 476.

1028

SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. SESS. I. CHS. 48, 49. 1911.

August 22, 1911. [H. R. 9048.]

[Private, No. 3.]

CHAP. 48 .- An Act To remit the duty on pictorial windows to be imported by the Gate of Heaven Church, South Boston, Massachusetts.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United Gate of Heaven States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secretary of the Duty on imports- Treasury be, and he is hereby, authorized and directed to admit free tion by, remitted. of duty vertain pictorial mind and directed to admit free of duty certain pictorial windows contracted for by the Gate of Heaven Church, South Boston, Massachusetts, prior to November twentysecond, nineteen hundred and nine.

Approved, August 22, 1911.

CHAP. 49 .- An Act To authorize and direct the Commissioners of the District August 22, 1911. [H. R. 11545.] of Columbia to place the name of Annie M. Matthews on the pension roll of the [Private, No. 4.] police and firemen's pension fund.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United Annie M. Matthews. States of America in Congress assembled, That the Commissioners of Placed on Police below the District of Columbia be, and they are hereby, authorized and of Columbia. directed to place on the pension roll of the police and firemen's pension fund the name of Annie M. Matthews, mother of Hugh C. Matthews, late private, Metropolitan police force of the District of Columbia at the rate of twenty-five dollars per month.

Approved, August 22, 1911.